
134mm

86mm fold

DOUGLAS
VALLEY

Club Golf

LOCAL RULES
1. OUT OF BOUNDS (Rule 27-1)
a) Beyond any hedge or fence 

bounding the course.
b) Beyond any line of white stakes or 

white line bounding the course.
c) Beyond the perimeter fence 

of the Driving Range.
NOTE: A ball which crosses 
the railway line defined as out 
of bounds and comes to rest 
beyond the railway line is out of 
bounds, even though it may be 
on another part of the course.

2. WATER HAZARDS (Rule 26)
Defined by YELLOW 
stakes and/or lines.

3. LATERAL WATER 
HAZARDS (Rule 26)
Defined by RED stakes and/or lines.

4. GROUND UNDER REPAIR (Rule 25)
a) Any area enclosed by a 

continuous white line or 
appropriately signposted.

b) Tractor tyre marks.
5. PROTECTION OF YOUNG TREES 

identified by a stake or tube.  If 
such a tree interferes with a player’s 
stance or the area of his intended 
swing, the ball must be lifted, 
without penalty, and dropped in 
accordance with the procedure 
prescribed in Rule 24-2b (Immovable 

Obstruction).  If the ball lies in a 
water hazard, the player shall lift 
and drop the ball in accordance with 
the Rule 24-2b (Note 1) except that 
the nearest point of relief must be in 
the water hazard and the ball must 
be dropped in the water hazard or 
the player may proceed under Rule 
26.  The ball may be 
cleaned when so lifted.

6. STONES IN BUNKERS
Stones in bunkers are 
movable obstructions 
(Rule 24-1 applies).

7. POWER LINES
If a ball strikes a 
power line or pole, 
the player must 
disregard that stroke, 
abandon the ball and 
play another ball as 
nearly as possible at 
the spot from which 
the original ball was 
played in accordance 
with Rule 25-5 
(Playing Next Stroke 
from where Previous 
Stroke Played).

8. PRACTICE
The area behind 
the 9th putting 
green comprising 

an area for chipping, a bunker 
and a practice putting green is 
an integral part of the course on 
which practice is permitted on 
the day of a competition.  The 
practice putting green is a “wrong 
putting green”. Rule 25-3 applies.

A6 Blackrod By-Pass, Blackrod, Bolton, Lancs BL6 5HX
Tel. (01257) 474844

DOUGLAS VALLEY S-F.indd   1 22/3/10   11:36:59



STABLEFORD
POINTS OR
PAR RESULT

H’CAP

NETT

Markers Signature ................................................................

IN
OUT
TOT

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

Players Signature ..................................................................

White YardsNETT

Handicap Strokes

Please indicate
which tee used.

Two On
Card

DATE

COMPETITION

Player A

Player B

Hole Par Red YardsPar

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

OUT

TIME

295
163
301
156
144
327
378
237
189
2190

4
3
4
3
3
4
4
4
3
32

Yellow Yards Stroke
Index

271
154
291
151
122
311
362
222
156
2040

247
138
221
145
98

281
337
209
100
1776

PLEASE AVOID SLOW PLAY AT ALL TIMES
295
163
301
156
144
327
378
237
189
2190
2190
4380

4
3
4
3
3
4
4
4
3
32
32
64

271
154
291
151
122
311
362
222
156
2040
2040
4080

247
138
221
145
98

281
337
209
100
1776
1776
3552

12
14
4

10
16
8
2
6

18

PAR   64
SSS   63

PAR   64
SSS   62

PAR   64
SSS   64

4
3
4
3
3
4
4
4
3
32

4
3
4
3
3
4
4
4
3
32
32
64

11
13
3
9

15
7
1
5

17

11
13
3
9

15
7
1
5

17

12
14
4

10
16
8
2
6

18

Handicap Strokes

H’CAP

NETT

Marker

A B NETT

Player

A B Stroke
Index

STABLEFORD
POINTS OR
PAR RESULT

GENTLEMEN LADIES

DOUGLAS VALLEY S-F.indd   2 22/3/10   11:37:01


