## A6 Blackrod By-Pass, Blackrod, Bolton, Lancs BL6 5HX Tel. (01257) 474844





- 1. OUT OF BOUNDS (Rule 27-1)
- a) Beyond any hedge or fence bounding the course.
- b) Beyond any line of white stakes or white line bounding the course.
- c) Beyond the perimeter fence of the Driving Range. NOTE: A ball which crosses the railway line defined as out of bounds and comes to rest beyond the railway line is out of bounds, even though it may be on another part of
- WATER HAZARDS (Rule 26)
   Defined by YELLOW stakes and/or lines.
- 3. LATERAL WATER HAZARDS (Rule 26)
- Defined by RED stakes and/or lines.
  4. GROUND UNDER REPAIR (Rule 25)
- Any area enclosed by a continuous white line or
- appropriately signposted. b) Tractor tyre marks.
- identifyier links.

  FROTECTION OF YOUNG TREES identified by a stake or tube. If such a tree interferes with a player's stance or the area of his intended swing, the ball must be lifted, without penalty, and dropped in accordance with the procedure prescribed in Rule 24-2b (Immovable

Obstruction). If the ball lies in a water hazard, the player shall lift and drop the ball in accordance with the Rule 24-2b (Note 1) except that the nearest point of relief must be in the water hazard and the ball must be dropped in the water hazard or the player may proceed under Rule 26. The ball may be

cleaned when so lifted.

6. STONES IN BUNKERS
Stones in bunkers are
movable obstructions
(Rule 24-1 applies).

## 7. POWER LINES

If a ball strikes a power line or pole, the player must disregard that stroke, abandon the ball and play another ball as nearly as possible at the spot from which the original ball was played in accordance with Rule 25-5 (Playing Next Stroke from where Previous Stroke Played).

8. PRACTICE
The area behind

The area behind the 9<sup>th</sup> putting green comprising an area for chipping, a bunker and a practice putting green is an integral part of the course on which practice is permitted on the day of a competition. The practice putting green is a "wrong putting green". Rule 25-3 applies. 



COMPETITION												Please indicate which tee used.		
DATE TIME							Two On Card					PAR 64 SSS 63		
Player <b>A</b> Handicap							Strokes						64 62	
Player <b>B</b> Handicap							Strokes					PAR 64 SSS 64		
Hole		Marker			GENTLEMEN			Player Stroke				LADIES		
поје	Α	В	NETT	Par	White Yards	Yellow Yards	Index	Α	В	NETT	Par	Red Yards	Stroke Index	
1				4	295	271	11				4	247	11	
2				3	163	154	13				3	138	13	
3				4	301	291	3				4	221	3	
4				3	156	151	9				3	145	9	
5				3	144	122	15				3	98	15	
6				4	327	311	7				4	281	7	
7				4	378	362	1				4	337	1	
8				4	237	222	5				4	209	5	
9				3	189	156	17				3	100	17	
				32	2190	2040	OUT				32	1776		
PL	E/	\SI	ΞΔ	VC	DID SI	LOW	PL	_A`	Y A	T	ΔL	L TIN	IES	
10				4	295	271	12				4	247	12	
11				3	163	154	14				3	138	14	
12				4	301	291	4				4	221	4	
13				3	156	151	10				3	145	10	
14				3	144	122	16				3	98	16	
15				4	327	311	8				4	281	8	
16				4	378	362	2				4	337	2	
17				4	237	222	6				4	209	6	
18				3	189	156	18				3	100	18	
				32	2190	2040	IN				32	1776		
				32	2190	2040	OUT				32	1776		
				64	4380	4080	TOT				64	3552		
HCAP	FCAP © 01883 344244						HCAP				STA POI	BLEFORD NTS OR RESULT		
NETT	NETT						NETT				PAR	RESULT		

DOUGLAS VALLEY S-F.indd 2 22/3/10 11:37:01

Markers Signature .....

Players Signature .....

